MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 198

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 8. <u>Total Solution GoldSM Service</u>
 - A. Description

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

Total Solution GoldSM Service is an offering which allows customers to select shared and dedicated outbound and inbound service arrangements and obtain Term Plan discounts. Total Solution GoldSM calls are eligible for volume discounts based on total cross-contribution usage from all interstate and intrastate shared and dedicated outbound and inbound usage products (directory assistance and operator assistance are not contributory). Discounted rates apply retroactively, such that once the next dollar threshold is reached, the lower rate applies back to the first minute of usage for that billing period. Charges such as taxes, late payment fees or other service non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will not be included in the volume discount cross-contribution.

The Outbound Calling Service arrangement is a long distance switched access service, which is available on either a shared or dedicated basis. The usage is billed on a flat rated basis. Outbound Calling Service calls are billed in 6 second increments, with an initial billing period of 18 second per call. Rates for Operator-assisted calls are set forth in Section 5.3.2.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective:

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 199

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 8. <u>Total Solution GoldSM Service (Cont.)</u>
 - A. <u>Description (Cont.)</u>

Missouri Public Survice Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

The Inbound Calling Service arrangement is a toll free switched access service, which permits calls to be completed at the Customer's location without charge to the calling party. This service is available on either a shared or dedicated basis. Access to the service is gained by a end user dialing a 10 digit telephone number (e.g., 800+NXX-XXXX) which will terminate at the Customer's location. The usage is billed on a flat rated basis. Toll Free Service calls are billed in 6 second increments, with an initial billing period of 18 seconds per call. In addition, there is a non-recurring and monthly recurring Toll Free Service number charge, which will be applied either on a "per Toll Free Service number" basis for shared access (reference rates in Section 5.4.9.G

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Fublic Service Commission Effective

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 8. <u>Total Solution GoldSM Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - B. <u>Term Plans</u>

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 **ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 200**

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

Total Solution Golds Service is available on a month to month basis (only available to Customers having the service prior to August 18, 1996) or available at discounted 1 or 2 year Term Plan rates. Customers currently subscribing to Total SolutionSM Service and Total Solution GoldsM Service month to month term plans will continue under the service until the expiration of the contracts in place prior to August 18, 1996. Term Plans are subject to a minimum monthly usage level of \$500 (\$250 minimum for Customers having the service prior to October 15, 1995) for shared access or \$2,500 (\$1,000 minimum fee for Customers having the service prior to October 15, 1995) for dedicated access after 90 days of initial service. Should the Customer's actual usage fall below the monthly minimum usage commitment, the Customer is required to pay the Company a fee equal to the difference between the Customer's actual usage and the Customer's minimum monthly commitment. Term Plan threshold calculations will include usage charges from all intrastate and interstate switched outbound and inbound usage products (directory assistance and operator assistance are not contributory). Charges such as taxes, late payment fees and other service non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will not be included in the Term Plan usage threshold calculation. A Customer who terminates a Term Plan prior to the term's expiration will be required to pay in one lump sum an amount equaling the monthly minimum service usage charge times the number of months remaining in the term.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 g g - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: October 50, House NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 201

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 8. <u>Total Solution GoldSM Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - B. Term Plans (Cont.)

Missouri Public Sarvica Commission REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

A Customer may terminate their Term Plan without liability under the following conditions:

- The customer requests, and remains on, a new Term Plan for a term equal to or greater than the time remaining on their current Company Term Plan.
- 2) The Customer provides written notification to cancel the Term Plan to the Company postmarked within 90 days of the commencement of the Term Plan. The Customer is responsible for payment of services used during this period.

Term Plans will be automatically renewed unless the Customer notifies the Company in writing to cancel the renewal within 30 days of expiration of the current Term Plan.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328 Effective:

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd) 5.

Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd) 5.4

- Total Solution GoldSM Service (Cont'd) 8.
 - Usage Charges C.
 - **Outbound Calling Service** 1.
 - (a) Shared - Per Minute Rates

Usage <u>Per Month</u>	Month to <u>Month</u>	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>
\$0-\$249	.1734	.1679	.1623
\$250-\$999	.1706	.1651	.1595
\$1,000-\$2,499	.1679	.1623	.1567
\$2,500-\$4,999	.1651	.1595	.1539
\$5,000-\$9,999	.1623	.1567	.1511
\$10,000-\$19,999	.1595	.1539	.1483
\$20,000 +	.1567	.1511	.1455

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 202 Misseull Public Sarvico Commission REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: College of the second NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 203

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 8. <u>Total Solution GoldSM Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - C. Usage Charges

1. Outbound Calling Service

(b) <u>Dedicated</u> - Per Minute Rates

Usage Per Month	Month to <u>Month</u>	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>
\$0-\$249 \$250-\$999 \$1,000-\$2,499 \$2,500-\$4,999 \$5,000-\$9,999 \$10,000-\$19,999	.1231 .1231 .1203 .1175 .1147 .1119	.1175 .1175 .1147 .1119 .1091 .1063	.1119 .1119 .1091 .1063 .1035 .1007
\$20,000 +	.1091	.1035	.0979

Sorves Commission RECD SEP 0 9 1999

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328 Effective:

NOV 3 0 1999

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd) 5.4

- 8. Total Solution GoldSM Service (Cont'd)
 - C. Usage Charges (Cont'd)
 - 2. Inbound Calling Service
 - (a)
 - Shared Per Minute Rates

Usage <u>Per Month</u>	Month to <u>Month</u>	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>
\$0-\$249	.1846	.1679	.1623
\$250-\$999	.1818	.1651	.1595
\$1,000-\$2,499	.1790	.1623	.1567
\$2,500-\$4,999	.1762	.1595	.1539
\$5,000-\$9,999	.1734	.1567	.1511
\$10,000-\$19,999	.1706	.1539	.1483
\$20,000 +	.1679	.1511	.1455

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 204

Sorvico Commission RECD SEP 0 9 1999

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: October 30, 7935 NOV 3 0 1999

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd) 5.4
 - 8. Total Solution GoldSM Service (Cont'd)
 - C. Usage Charges (Cont'd)
 - 2. Inbound Calling Service (Cont.)

(b) <u>Dedicat</u>	Dedicated - Per Minute Rates		
Usage Per Month	Month to <u>Month</u>	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>	
\$0-\$249 \$250-\$999 \$1,000-\$2,499 \$2,500-\$4,999 \$5,000-\$9,999 \$10,000-\$19,999 \$20,000 +	.1343 .1343 .1315 .1287 .1259 .1231 .1203	.1175 .1175 .1147 .1119 .1091 .1063 .1035	.1119 .1119 .1091 .1063 .1035 .1007 .0979	

Sorvico Commissio, RECD SEP 0 9 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 205

FLED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commissi

Effectiv

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, GA 30328

NOV 3 0 1999

See 16 ST Warden Warden Warden Bart

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 206

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. Total Solution Series 100SM Service
 - A. Description

Sorves commission RECD SEP 0 9 1999

Total Solution Series 100SM Service is an offering that allows Customers to select a commitment level and shared and dedicated outbound and inbound service arrangements, obtain term plan discounts, and receive Peak and Off-Peak pricing (Off-Peak pricing only applies to intraLATA outbound service where available). Total Solution Series 100SM calls are flat rated, with discounts off the base rates available according to the commitment level and term plan selected by the Customer.

The Outbound Calling Service arrangement is a long distance switchbased service, which is available on either a shared or dedicated access basis. The usage is billed on a flat rated basis. Outbound Calling Service calls are billed in 6 second increments, with an initial billing period of 18 seconds per call. Rates for Operator-assisted calls are set forth in Section 5.3.2.

FLED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: October 30, 1999 NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 207

ł

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. Total Solution Series 100SM Service (Cont.)
 - A. <u>Description (Cont.)</u>

Sarvico Commission RECD SEP 0 9 1999

FLED

NOV 3 0 1999

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: October Store

99-588

م بر بوغ کر ا بر از مرکز م

NOV 3 0 1999

- The Inbound Calling Service arrangement is a toll free switched access service, which permits calls to be completed at the Customer's location without charge to the calling party. This service is available on either a shared or dedicated basis. Access to the service is gained by an end user dialing a 10 digit telephone number (e.g., 800+NXX-XXX) which will terminate at the Customer's location. The usage is billed on a flat rated basis. Toll Free Service calls are billed in 6 second increments, with an initial billing period of 18 seconds per call. In addition, there is a non-recurring and monthly recurring Toll Free Service number charge, which will be applied either on a "per Toll Free Service number" basis for shared access or on a "per routing arrangement" basis for dedicated access (reference rates in Section 5.4.9.G.
- B. <u>Commitment Levels and Term Plans</u>

Total Solution Series 100SM Service is available on a month to month basis or on an optional 1 or 2 year Term Plan. Discounts off the base rates are available to the Customer according to the commitment level and Term Plan selected by the Customer.

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 208

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. <u>Total Solution Series 100SM Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - B. <u>Commitment Levels and Term Plans</u> (Cont'd)

Total Solution Series 100SM Service is subject to a minimum monthly usage commitment (after the third full month following the initial installation of service for new Customers) based on the Customer's selected commitment level. The commitment level is calculated from the monthly total of usage generated from the following Company products: shared and dedicated domestic interstate and intrastate outbound and inbound service, international outbound, intraLATA, local service, and calling card. Charges such as taxes, late payment fees or other service non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will not be included in the total usage amount calculation, as well as usage charges from Directory Assistance, Operator Service, voice mail and conference calling.

Should the Customer's actual usage fall below the monthly minimum usage commitment, the Customer is required to pay the Company a fee equal to the difference between the Customer's actual usage and the Customer's minimum monthly commitment. A Customer who terminates a Term Plan prior to the term's expiration will be required to pay in one lump sum an amount equaling the selected monthly commitment level times the number of months remaining in the term, plus an amount equal to any promotional credit, or discount, or waiver, if applicable, that was provided to the Customer.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective:

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

Missourt Public

RECT SEP 0 9 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 209

Missouri Public Servico Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

9. Total Solution Series 100SM Service (Cont'd)

B. <u>Commitment Levels and Term Plans</u> (Cont'd)

A Customer may terminate their Term Plan without liability under the following conditions:

- 1) The Customer requests, and remains on, a new Term Plan for a term and commitment level equal to or greater than their current Company Term Plan and commitment level.
- 2) A new Customer (who was not receiving services through the Company prior to execution of the Term Plan) provides written notification to cancel the Term Plan to the Company postmarked within 90 days of the commencement of the Term Plan. The Customer is responsible for payment of services used during this period.

Term Plans will be automatically renewed unless the Customer notifies the Company in writing to cancel the renewal within 30 days of expiration of the current Term Plan.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: Colorer de Marco

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 210

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. <u>Total Solution Series 100SM Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - C. Discounts

The following discounts on per minute base rates for qualifying usage are based on the monthly commitment level and Term Plan selected by the Customer. Customers committing to Term Plans will receive an additional discount off the applicable Commitment Level discounted rate for qualifying interstate usage. To qualify for Term Plan Discounts, shared access Customers must select a minimum commitment level of at least \$250.00 per month, and dedicated access Customers must select a minimum commitment level of at least \$1,000.00 per month.

1. Shared Outbound Discount

Monthly Commitment	Month to	<u>Term Plan</u>	
<u>Levei</u>	<u>Month</u>	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>
\$0	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 250	3.00%	7.85%	12.70%
\$ 500	6.00%	10.70%	15.40%
\$ 1,000	9.00%	13.55%	18.10%
\$ 2,500	12.00%	16.40%	20.80%
\$ 5,000	15.00%	19.25%	23.50%
\$ 10,000	18.00%	22.10%	26.20%
\$ 15,000	21.00%	24.95%	28.90%

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

Effective:

NOV 3 0 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

Issued: September 9, 1999

Missouri Public Sorvico Commission RECD SEP 0 9 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 211

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. <u>Total Solution Series 100SM Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - C. Discounts

2. Dedicated Outbound Discount

Monthly Commitment	Month to	<u>Term Plan</u>	
Level	Month	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>
\$ 0	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 250	3.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 500	6.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 1,000	9.00%	13.55%	18.10%
\$ 2,500	12.00%	16.40%	20.80%
\$ 5,000	15.00%	19.25%	23.50%
\$ 10,000	18.00%	22.10%	26.20%
\$ 15,000	21.00%	24.95%	28.90%

Missouri Public Sarvico Commission RECD SEP 0 9 1999

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: Getoper 30, 1999

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 212

Service Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. Total Solution Series 100SM Service (Cont'd)
 - C. Discounts (Cont'd)
 - 3. Shared Inbound Discount

Monthly Commitment	Month to	<u>Term Plan</u>	
Level	Month	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>
\$ 0	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 250	2.83%	13.12%	17.69%
\$ 500	5.66%	15.80%	20.23%
\$ 1,000	8.49%	18.49%	22.78%
\$ 2,500	11.31%	21.18%	25.33%
\$ 5,000	14.14%	23.86%	27.87%
\$ 10,000	16.97%	26.55%	30.42%
\$ 15,000	19.80%	29.24%	32.96%

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective:

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 213

Missouri Public Sarvica Comministon

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. <u>Total Solution Series 100SM Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - C. Discounts (Cont'd)

4. Dedicated Inbound Discount

Monthly Commitment	Month to	<u>Term Plan</u>	
<u>Level</u>	Month	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>
\$0	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 250	2.77%	N/A	N/A
\$ 500	5.55%	N/A	N/A
\$ 1,000	8.32%	20.07%	24.28%
\$ 2,500	11.09%	22.71%	26.78%
\$ 5,000	13.87%	25.34%	29.27%
\$ 10,000	16.64%	27.98%	31.77%
\$ 15,000	19.42%	30.61%	34.27%

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8

Public Service Cooper 30, 1999 Effective: October 30, 1999 NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

RGES (Cont'd)

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 214

Sorvico Commission

REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. <u>Total Solution Series 100SM Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - D. <u>Rate Periods</u>

Peak and Off-Peak rate periods are as follows:

Non-Holiday Rate Periods	To But Not <u>From</u>	Including	<u>Days</u>
Peak Off-Peak	8:00 a.m. 5:00 p.m. 8:00 a.m. 8:00 a.m.	5:00 p.m. 8:00 a.m. 8:00 a.m. 8:00 a.m.	Mon-Fri Mon-Fri Sat-Sun Holidays

<u>Holidays</u>: On Christmas Day (Dec. 25), New Years Day (Jan. 1), Memorial Day, Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in Sept.) and Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in Nov.) the Off-Peak Period rate applies unless a lower rate would normally apply.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 <u>MISSOURI</u> Fublic Service Commission Effective

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

E.

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

Total Solution Series 100SM Service (Cont'd)

5.

5.4

9.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 215

Missouri Public Survice Commission	
REC'D SEP 0 9 1999	

Usage Charges 1. Outbound Calling Service Shared \$ 0.1846 Dedicated \$ 0.1371 2. Inbound Calling Service Shared \$ 0.1960 Dedicated \$ 0.1483

Filed

NOV 30 1999 99-588 MISSOURI Fublic Service Commission

Effective:

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 216

Missouri Public Sarvica Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 9. Total Solution Series 100SM Service (Cont'd)
 - E. Usage Charges
 - 3. Toll Free Service Number Charge

	Monthly <u>Recurring</u>	Non <u>Recurring</u>
Shared charge per Toll Free Service number	\$ 10.00	\$ 15.00
Dedicated charge per routing arrangement	\$ 40.00	\$ 50.00

FILED

NOV 3.0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328 Effective: fictober 20, 1000

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 217

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 10. InteleplanSM Service
 - A. <u>Description</u>

Missouri Publiq Sorvico Commission

RECT) SEP 0 9 1999

InteleplanSM Service is a communications service that is available for use by residential customers twenty-four (24) hours a day. InteleplanSM Service is offered in exchanges whereby the Customer's local telephone lines are presubscribed by the local exchange company (LEC) to the Company's InteleplanSM Service, such that "1+ the 10-digit number" calls are automatically routed to the Company's network. Customers may originate InteleplanSM Service from locations served by the Company, and may terminate in all locations within the State of Missouri.

InteleplanSM Service is a flat-rated calling plan that is non-distance sensitive for direct-dialed long distance calling. Charges are based on the time period (Peak/Off-peak) when the call is placed. Peak and Off-peak time periods are defined in Section 5.4.10.B, following. Calls are billed in one-minute increments, with an initial billing period of one minute. A monthly recurring charge will apply to Customer accounts with usage (including Directory Assistance) of less than \$25.00. Customer accounts with usage in excess of \$500.00 per month will be assessed a surcharge, as specified in Section 5.4.9.C following. The entire month's charges will be recalculated at the new rate level.

Directory Assistance and Operator Services are available to InteleplanSM Service subscribers.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 g g - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective:

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 218

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 10. IntelepianSM Service
 - B. <u>Rate Periods</u>

Missouri Public Sorvico Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

Peak and Off-Peak rate periods are as follows:

Non-Holiday <u>Rate Periods</u>	<u>From</u>	To But Not Including	<u>Days</u>
Peak Off-Peak	7:00 a.m. 7:00 p.m. All Hours All Hours	7:00 p.m. 7:00 a.m.	Mon-Fri Mon-Fri Sat-Sun Holidays

<u>Holidays</u>: On Christmas Day (Dec. 25), New Years Day (Jan. 1), Memorial Day, Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in Sept.) and Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in Nov.) the Off-Peak Period rate applies unless a lower rate would normally apply.

FLED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: Contractores

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

MCI	WORLDO	сом со	MMUNI	CATIONS INC.	MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 219	
5.	<u>SER\</u> 5.4	/ICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd) Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd) 10. Inteleplan SM Service C. Usage Charges		<u>Arrangements</u> (Cont'd) plan sm Service	RECD SEP 0 9 1999	
				Per Minute Rates	<u>Peak</u> \$ 0.2400 Monthly	<u>Off-Peak</u> \$ 0.1800
				Per Account	<u>Recurring</u> \$ 3.00 <u>Surcharge</u>	

Per Minute

\$0.0200

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 <u>MISSOURI</u> Public Service Commission Effective: Occording

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 220

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 11. Intelenet Service
 - A. <u>Description</u>

Missouri Public Sarvico Commission

REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

Intelenet offers a full service voice product for single or multi-location customers using switched or dedicated, and calling card origination and switched or dedicated toll-free termination. The Intelenet package includes a single flat rate for both peak and off-peak dedicated and switched usage and offers discounts for customers willing to sign a term commitment of month to month, twelve (12) or twenty-four (24) months and/or a willingness to commit to a specific dollar volume of monthly minimum usage.

The minimum monthly commitment will be based on net charges for service (after discounts have been applied) and must be reached by the fourth invoice period and monthly thereafter. Multiple services and/or multiple locations using Intelenet can contribute to the overall monthly commitment; however, the customer must allocate the minimum by service and location. All inbound and outbound domestic and international, calling card, intrastate service and internet access charges, including local services (if applicable) contribute to determining the monthly minimum usage with the exception of enhanced fax, conference calling and non-recurring charges.

If a customer's monthly service usage charges for any month in the term are less than the monthly commitment agreed upon, the customer shall pay the company the difference between the monthly usage charges and the monthly commitment in addition to charges for service.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328 Effective:

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 221

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 11. <u>Intelenet Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - B. <u>Service Agreement</u>

Missouri Public Service Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

When the customer has completed the term commitment, service will automatically be renewed for additional term(s) of the agreement unless the Company has received the customer's written notice to terminate the service on not less than sixty (60) days prior to the then existing term expiration date. Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term in any manner other than stated will be liable for a service termination charge of an amount equal to the greater of the following, unless customer converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage commitment:

(1) If the termination becomes effective prior to the completion of the first year of the Customer Term, then the charge shall be an amount equal to the monthly billing commitment times the number of months remaining in Term through the expiration of the first year. If applicable, twenty-five percent (25%) of the balance remaining (monthly billing commitment times the number of remaining months in the Term beyond the first year) will also be included.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 MISSOURI 5 8 8 Public Service Commission

12.

Effective: |

NOV 3 0 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway

> Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 222

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

- 11. Intelenet Service (Cont'd)
 - B. <u>Service Agreement</u>
 - (2) If the termination becomes effective after the completion of the first year, then the charge shall be an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the balance remaining (monthly billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the Term).

In addition, the customer will be required to repay any promotional credits that were applied, and any charges reimbursed or waived.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Fublic Service Commissio:

Effective: Other Research

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 223

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 11. <u>Intelenet Service</u> (Cont'd)

(3)

B. <u>Service Agreement</u>

Missouri Public Sorvico Commission

REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

- Upon execution of the Intelenet Service Agreement, the customer has ninety (90) days from the date service is made available in which to notify the Company in writing, either by certified or registered mail (return receipt requested), of customer's desire to cancel the Service Agreement without penalty or further obligation, except for charges incurred up to the date of termination, in the event that quality deficiencies solely caused by the Company in the provision of telecommunications service hereunder are demonstrated by customer to affect adversely and materially customer's telecommunications applications (such a termination under this clause constituting a Termination for Cause). A Termination for Cause shall not be effective unless customer has reported trouble on an ANI or circuit-specific basis to (and received corresponding trouble ticket from) the appropriate Company Support Center and a period of not less than thirty (30) days after receipt of customer's written notice of termination has elapsed during which the Company fails to correct such quality deficiencies. Provided, nothing contained herein shall impose any liability on Company and customer's sole remedy shall be termination of the affected service as described.
- (4) Customer's Intelenet Service Agreement is subject to the general terms, and conditions and rates of this Tariff and/or Service or Credit Application forms executed in connection with the services provided herein.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 MISSBUR5 88

Cublic Service Commission

Effective: October 30 1999

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 224

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 11. Intelenet Service (Cont'd)
 - C. Usage Charges
 - 1. <u>Rate Periods</u>

Sorves Commission

REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

<u>Peak</u> - All calls that occur between 7:00 A.M. through 7:00 P.M. Monday through Friday, except on Company recognized holidays.

<u>Off Peak</u> - All calls that occur between 7:01 P.M. through 6:59 A.M. Monday through Thursday, and all calls between 7:01 P.M. Friday and 6:59 A.M. Monday and Company-recognized holidays.

2. <u>Billing Increments</u>

Intelenet is billed in eighteen (18) second initial increments and is rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment with the exception of calling card which is billed in sixty (60) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commiscion

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328 Effective

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 **1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 225 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 225**

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd) 5.

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 11. Intelenet Service (Cont'd)
 - C. **Usage Charges**

3. Per Minute Base Rate Schedule - Intelenet

Base Rates

\$0.0941 R

\$0.0823 R

Switched Services **Dedicated Services**

D. **Discounts Applicable**

A ten percent (10%) discount will apply towards intrastate usage.

FILED JUN 0 1 2000

Effective: June 1, 2000

Issued: May 2, 2000

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta, GA 30328

REC'D MAY 0 2 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission



MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 226

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 11. Intelenet Service (Cont'd)
 - E. Intelenet Calling Card Service
 - 1. <u>Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods:</u>

Rate Per Minute: \$0.2600

- 2. <u>Per Call Surcharge</u>: \$0.4000
- F. Monthly Recurring/Non-Recurring Charges

Intelenet for intrastate use is offered in connection with the Company's interstate Intelenet service. Accordingly, monthly recurring and non-recurring charges are found in the Company's interstate tariff, F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.3.1.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: Only Statistics

NOV 3 0 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

Issued: September 9, 1999

=

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 227

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 11. <u>Intelenet Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - G. Intelenet Association

Missouri Public Sarvice Commission REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

The Intelenet Association program is a benefit package offered in conjunction with Intelenet, which allows the individual users who are members or employees of the participating organization to receive additional product discounts off of domestic interstate usage. Members who elect to participate in the Intelenet Association will receive Intelenet products and Calling card service.

To qualify for Intelenet association an organization generally must be a: (1) Trade association representing businesses or individuals in an industry, profession or business classification; (2) Business with franchises, agents, distributors, or multiple representatives; (3) Non profit organization; or, (4) Buying group not organized merely to buy the Company's long distance for resale. The qualifying organization agrees to meet the following criteria within six (6) months of undertaking to qualify and thereafter maintain, and enters into a written agreement with the Company for marketing of the Company's services. The group's members who have subscribed to the Company's services throughout the group must have aggregate billings, net of taxes; promotional credits and surcharges of at least \$5,000 per month.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 228

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 11. Intelenet Service (Cont'd)
 - G. Intelenet Association (Cont.)

Missouri Public San Jas Commission REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

The Company will render monthly statements to the individual members and the statement received will show all appropriate discounts. All sums due from members are the sole property of the Company, and the Company shall have sole right to collect, enforce collection and settle such sums. The Intelenet member group shall receive a monthly report from the Company listing members of the group who subscribe to the Company service under this program.

Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, member's usage of Company service under this plan cannot be used to qualify for any other benefits under this tariff or under other arrangements between the Company and third parties who undertake to market the Company's services. All other conditions of Intelenet will apply to Intelenet Association.

NOV 3 0 1999 99 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

Effective:

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 229

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 12. USAdvantage Service 1/
 - A. Description

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission RECT SEP 0 9 1999

USAdvantage Service offers small business customers of switched service, who are willing to sign a 1 or 2 year Term Agreement and commit to a specific monthly dollar amount, a discounted flat rate schedule that will apply to both inbound and outbound intrastate calls. In addition, there will be a monthly fee per toll-free number. The minimum monthly usage levels that will apply under this promotion are \$250.00, \$500.00, \$1,000.00 and \$1,500.00. Customers must meet the minimum usage threshold each month depending on the level the customer chooses.

If a Customer's monthly service usage charges for any month in the term are less that the monthly commitment agreed upon, the Customer shall pay the Company the difference between the monthly usage charges and the monthly commitment in addition to charges for service.

FLED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Effective April 27, 1998, this service will no longer be available to new cuistomersice Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

1/

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328 Effective:

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 230

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 12. USAdvantage Service (Cont.)
 - B. <u>Service Agreement</u>

Missouri Public Servico Commission REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

When the Customer has completed the term commitment, service will automatically be renewed for additional term(s) of the agreement unless the Company has received the Customer's written notice to terminate the service on not less than thirty (30) days prior to the then existing term expiration date. Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term in any manner other than stated will be liable for a service termination charge of the following, unless Customer converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum billing commitment:

- 1. if the termination becomes effective prior to the completion of the first year of the Customer Term, then the charge shall be an amount equal to the monthly billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the term through the expiration of the first year.
- 2. if the termination becomes effective after the completion of the first year, then the charge shall be an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the balance remaining (monthly billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the Term.)

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

Effectiv

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 231

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 12. USAdvantage Service (Cont'd)
 - C. Usage Charges
 - 1. Billing Increments

Same Carringson

REC'D SEP 0 0 1999

Calls will be billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent. No other discounts apply under this offer and this offer cannot be combined with any other promotions and/or offers unless specified by the Company.

2. Switched Outbound/Inbound Per minute rates

	1 Year	2 Year	Toll-Free #
	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Charge</u>
All Levels	\$0.1475	\$0.1475	\$3.00/number

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commissio:+

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

Effective Contraction of the second

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 13. Home State Saver Service 1/
 - A. Description

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 232

Missouri Public Sarvice Commission REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

Home State Saver Service offer existing small business customers of switched service, billing monthly between \$250.00 and \$2,000.00, who are willing to sign a 1 or 2 year Term Agreement a discounted flat rate schedule that will apply to both inbound and outbound intrastate calls. In addition, there will be a monthly fee per toll-free number.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI Public Service Commission Public Service Commission

1/ Effective April 27, 1998, this service will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328 Effective: Component, 1990

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 233

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 13. <u>Home State Saver Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - B. Service Agreement

Missouri Public Survice Commission RECD SEP 0 9 1999

When the Customer has completed the term commitment, service will automatically be renewed for additional term(s) of the agreement unless the Company has received the Customer's written notice to terminate the service on not less than thirty (30) days prior to the then existing term expiration date. Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term in any manner other than stated will be liable for a service termination charge of the following, unless Customer converts to another Company service with equal or greater term:

- 1. if the termination becomes effective prior to the completion of the first year of the Customer Term, then the charge shall be an amount equal to \$250.00 times the number of months remaining in the term through the expiration of the first year.
- if the termination becomes effective after the completion of the first year, then the charge shall be an amount equal to twentyfive percent (25%) of \$250.00 times the number of months remaining in the Term.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 MISSOURF 8 8 Public Service Commission

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328 Effective:
MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 234

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 13. Home State Saver Service (Cont'd)
 - C. Usage Charges
 - 1. Billing Increments

Surviso Commission

REC'D SEP 0 9 1999

Calls will be billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent. No other discounts apply under this offer and this offer cannot be combined with any other promotions and/or offers unless specified by the Company.

2. Switched Outbound/Inbound Per Minute Rates

1 Year	2 Year	Toll-Free #
<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Charge</u>
\$0.1300	\$0.1225	\$3.00/number

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOURI <u>Public Service Commissi</u>on

Effective:

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 235

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

14. Bottom Line Business II

A. Description

Missouri Public Sarvico Commission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

Bottom Line Business II offers Customers a flat rate schedule that will apply to both outbound and inbound intrastate calls. Customer's must sign a Term Agreement of one (1) year and meet a monthly minimum commitment of \$50.00 for Customers of only one service (i.e. only outbound) or \$100.00 per month if the Customer has both outbound and inbound services. Calling Card usage will not contribute to the monthly minimum commitment and Association discounts will not apply.

B. <u>Term Service Agreement</u>

The Term shall be extended automatically for an additional term of one (1) year, unless the Company receives the Customer's written notice to terminate this Agreement on not less than thirty (30) days prior to the then existing Term expiration date. Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term in any manner will be liable for a termination charge of an amount equal to the monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the Customer's Term, unless the Customer converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage commitment.

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999 9 9 - 5 8 8 MISSOUKI Public Service Commission

Effective:

NOV 3 0 1999

Issued: September 9, 1999

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 236 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 236

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 5.4 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
 - 14. Bottom Line Business II
 - C. Usage Charges
 - 1. Billing Increments

Calls will be billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment.

2. Per Minute Rates

 Outbound:
 \$0.1364 l

 Inbound:
 \$0.1364 l

D. Monthly Recurring Charge

Monthly Charge Per Toll-Free Number:

\$4.00

WRITTEN NOTICE AND ITS EFFECT				
12	30			
(D PURSUANT TO S RSMO SUP	ATE) ECTIO	N 392	2.500 (2)	
EFFECTIVE DATE		ATE IN	CREASE	
(DATE)				

Issued: December 30, 1999

Effective: February 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler. Six Concourse Parkway Suite 3200 Atlanta,GA 30328

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 237 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 237

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 238 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 238

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 239 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 239

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

D

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 240 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 240

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 241 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 241

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 242 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 242

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

D

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 243 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 243

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

D

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 244 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 244

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 245 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 245

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 246 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 246

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 247 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 247

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

D

d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 248 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 248

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

D

D

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 249 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 249

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 250 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 250

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 251 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 251

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 252 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 252

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 253 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 253

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 254 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 254

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 255 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 255

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 256 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 256

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 257 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 257

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 258 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 258

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

:

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 259 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 259

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 260 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 260

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 261 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 261

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 262 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 262

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 263 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 263

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 264 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 264

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 265 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 265

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 266 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 266

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

D

.

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 267 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 267

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 268 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 268

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 269 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 269

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735
MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 270 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 270

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 271 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 271

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 272 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 272

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 273 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 273

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 274 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 274

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 275 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 275

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

.

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 276 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 276

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 277 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 277

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 278 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 278

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 279 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 279

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 280 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 280

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 16, 2009

Effective: May 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 281 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 281

D

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 282 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 282

D

5. <u>SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES</u> (Cont'd)

Issued: April 16, 2009

Sandy Chandler 5055 North Point Parkway 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735